parties independent of the Company and not connected persons of the Company, and none of the
Placees has become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company
immediately upon Completion.

The gross proceeds from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$2,351 million. The net proceeds
from the Placing, after deducting the related placing commission, professional fees and other related
expenses incurred in connection with the Placing which were borne by the Company, amounted
to approximately HK$2,345 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the
Placing for general working capital purposes and capital expenditure and to fund future investment
opportunities as may be identified from time to time.

— 2 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 189,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 3.12% of the total number of issued
shares of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) 3.03% of the total number of issued
shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Cai Dongchen(note 1) 1,852,363,534 30.60% 1,852,363,534 29.67%
Chak Kin Man 4,000 0.0001% 4,000 0.0001%
UBS Group AG(note 2) 353,774,103 5.84% 353,774,103 5.67%
Placees — — 189,000,000 3.03%
Other public Shareholders 3,847,876,766 63.56% 3,847,876,766 61.63%

Total 6,054,018,403 100% 6,243,018,403 100%

Note 1:	 Out of 1,852,363,534 shares, 86,538,000 shares are held by Mr. Cai Dongchen in the capacity
as beneficial owner. Mr. Cai Dongchen is also deemed to be interested in 1,765,825,534 shares,
comprising (i) 493,880,000 shares directly held by True Ally Holdings Limited (“True Ally”), a
company wholly-owned by Mr. Cai Dongchen; (ii) 213,929,500 shares directly held by Key Honesty
Limited, a company indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Cai Dongchen; and (iii) 1,058,016,034 shares
directly held by Massive Giant Group Limited by virtue of his interests in a chain of corporations
holding Massive Giant Group Limited, namely Massive Top Limited, of which March Rise Limited,